

LISTING ON 28.01.2014

COURT NO. 8

ITEM NO. 22

SEC.IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NOS. 1 & 2

(Application for condonation of delay in filing and refiling the SLP)
IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 8203 OF 2012

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.

(Application for exemption from filing O.T)

State of Madhya Pradesh

...PETITIONER

VERSUS

Radhe Shyam Dohalia

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned along with connected matters was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 21.02.2012 with an office report dated 17.02.2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice and tag with S.L.P. (C) No.20025 of 2011 (*State of M.P. and Others v. Sultan Singh Narwaria*).

In the meantime, the operation of the judgment impugned, shall remain stayed.

The Registry shall also identify all similar matters and put up an Office Report regarding their status as at present."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to sole respondent on 22.03.2012 through Regd. A.D. Post. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received from sole respondent.

Thereafter, the matter along with connected matters above mentioned was time to time and lastly listed on 29.10.2013 before the Ld. Registrar with an office report dated 28.10.2013, when he was pleased to pass the following order:

"SLP(C) NO.8203/2012

It appears that on behalf of the petitioner, the ld. Counsel, Mr C.D.Singh has

now filed vakalatnama and appearance in place of Ms Vibha Datta Makhija who has been designated as Senior Advocate.

Final chance is given to the ld. Counsel for the petitioner for taking steps against the sole respondent by

-2-

filing the requisite process fee and spare copies in a weeks' time and on compliance notice be issued through the concerned District Court in addition to postal service."

It is submitted that Mr. C.D. Singh, counsel for the petitioner has neither filed vakalatnama/appearance nor has taken any fresh steps for service on sole respondent with the result show cause notice could not be issued to sole respondent as well as District Court, so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 27th day of January, 2014.

COPY TO: Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SK/-

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR