

LISTED ON 28.01.2013
COURT NO. 8
ITEM NO.22

SECTION IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 23207 OF 2013
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the Special Leave
Petition)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.2

(Application for exemption from filing O.T)

State of Madhya Pradesh and ORS

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

Lakhan Singh Tomar

...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned along with connected matters was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 15.07.2013 with an office report dated 13.07.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue notice on the applications for condonation of delay, as also on the special leave petitions.

Tag with S.L.P.(C) No.20025 of 2011."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to sole respondents on 16.08.2013 through Regd. A.D. Post. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received from sole respondent.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was time to time and lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar on 10.01.2014 with an office report dated 09.01.2014 when he was pleased to pass the following order:

"The learned counsel for the petitioners is present. He is directed to comply with the terms of the office report within a week's time, failing which appropriate orders shall follow on the next date.

List again on 13.2.2014."

It is submitted that Mr. C.D. Singh, counsel for the petitioners has not taken any steps for fresh service on sole respondent with the result show cause notice could not be issued so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 27th day of January, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:
Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SK